TOWNSHIP OF VERNON

ORDINANCE #23-19

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERNON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 99 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" TO ESTABLISH A SCHOOL ZONE ADJACENT TO THE FIELDS OF GREEN MONTESSORI SCHOOL

WHEREAS, Chapter 99 of the Township of Vernon ("Township") City Code establishes regulations for vehicles and traffic on the Township's public streets; and

WHEREAS, § 99-41 establishes speed limits on public streets; and

WHEREAS, the Township has received a request to establish a school zone adjacent to the Fields of Green Montessori School; and

WHEREAS, a determination has been made that establishing this school zone in accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:4-8 (a) would be in the best interests of the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 99 is amended and supplemented as follows:

SECTION 1

§ 99-41. Limits established.

Street	Speed Limit (mph)	Location		
Sandhill Road	25**	Fields of Green Montessori School Zone		

SECTION 2

Each section of this ordinance is an independent section, and the holding of any section or part thereof to be unconstitutional, void or ineffective for any cause shall not be deemed to affect the validity of constitutionality of any other sections or parts thereof.

SECTION 3

Any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to their inconsistencies only.

SECTION 4

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately as provided by law.

Strikeouts are deletions. Underlines are added material.

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the Meeting of the Township Council held on September 11, 2023, and the same came up for final passage and was adopted at the Meeting of the Township Council held on September 25, 2023 at which time all persons interested were given an opportunity to be heard. The above ordinance will be in full force and effect in the Township of Vernon according to law.

Marcy Gianattasio, Clerk

Township of Vernon

Howard Burrell, Mayor

Township of Vernon

INTRODUCED: September 11, 2023

NAME	M	S	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Distasi, P.		X	X			
Rizzuto, P.			X			
Sparta, B.						X
Tadrick, J.	X		X			
Buccieri, N.			X			

ADOPTED: September 25, 2023

NAME	M	S	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Distasi, P.			X			
Rizzuto, P.	X		X			
Sparta, B.			X			
Tadrick, J.		X	X			
Buccieri, N.			X			